



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHESTER COUNTY EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT FUND,)

Plaintiff-Below/)
Appellant,)

v.)

NEW RESIDENTIAL)
INVESTMENT CORP., WESLEY R.)
EDENS, MICHAEL NIERENBERG,)
ALAN L. TYSON, DAVID)
SALTZMAN, KEVIN J. FINNERTY,)
DOUGLAS L. JACOBS, FIG LLC,)
FORTRESS INVESTMENT GROUP)
LLC and FORTRESS OPERATING)
ENTITY I LP,)

Defendants-Below/)
Appellees.)

No. 457, 2017

CASE BELOW:

Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 11058-VCMR

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP
Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Stacey A. Greenspan
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (Del. No. 941)
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (Del. No. 3808)
Corinne Elise Amato (Del. No. 4982)
Kevin H. Davenport (Del. No. 5327)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant
Chester County Employees' Retirement
Fund*

Dated: January 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 7 |
| A. The Defendants..... | 7 |
| 1. New Residential | 7 |
| 2. Fortress and its Affiliates Control New Residential | 7 |
| B. The HLSS Acquisition..... | 10 |
| 1. The Troubled State of HLSS and Ocwen | 10 |
| 2. The Initial Merger Agreement | 12 |
| 3. The Revised Acquisition Agreement..... | 13 |
| C. The Public Offerings Used to Finance the HLSS Acquisition..... | 14 |
| D. Fortress Profits from the HLSS Transaction | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY UNDER THE FIRST PRONG OF <i>ARONSON</i> | 21 |
| A. Question Presented | 21 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 21 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 22 |
| 1. The Demand Futility Standard..... | 22 |
| 2. Demand is Futile Because Fortress Engaged in Self-Dealing | 23 |
| a. Plaintiff Plead with Particularity Fortress’s Self-Dealing in the HLSS Acquisition | 24 |
| b. The Court’s Application of the Materiality Standard is Not Supported by Delaware Law..... | 29 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | Demand is Also Futile Because Fortress had a Material Interest in the HLSS Acquisition | 31 |
| a. | Fortress and its Principals are the Ultimate Beneficiaries of All Benefits Alleged..... | 32 |
| b. | The Benefits Alleged, including the \$500 Million Projected Increase in Fortress Revenue, are Material to Fortress..... | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>In re Boston Celtics Ltd. P’ship S’holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 641902 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 1999) | 27 |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. Bosnjak</i> , 2014 WL 2930869 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2016)..... | 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 31 |
| <i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994) | 31, 35 |
| <i>In re Emerging Comm’cns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004)..... | 31, 37 |
| <i>In re EZCorp, Inc., Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 2010 WL 2171613 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Jacobs v. Yang</i> , 2004 WL 1728521 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)..... | 30, 35 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014) | 23 |
| <i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2011) | 35 |
| <i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002) | 29, 31, 33, 35 |
| <i>RCS Creditor Trust v. Schorsch</i> , 2017 WL 5904716 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017) | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014) | 29 |
| <i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013) | 28 |
| <i>Southeastern Pa. Trans. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013) | 31 |
| <i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995) | 37 |
| <i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>In re Zhongpin Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6735457 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) | 35 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6) | 3, 22 |
| Ch. Ct. R. 23.1 | 21, 22, 23 |
| NYSE Rule 312.03(c) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 22036
